
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Although this is a public meeting, members of the public are encouraged to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel: https://youtu.be/nUyjDGIH5DY 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 12 December 2022. 
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Fees & Charges for 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration 
of the Fees and Charges for 2023/24. 

 
6   Investment Board Update (Pages 33 - 40) 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/nUyjDGIH5DY


 
To provide an update to Cabinet of the work of the Investment Board from April 2022 
to December 2022 
 

7   Wisbech High Street Update (Pages 41 - 42) 
 
To provide Cabinet with a monthly update regarding ongoing work related to 11 – 12 
and 24 High Street, Wisbech 
 

8   Grant Funding Agreement - Future High Street Fund construction works (Pages 43 - 
48) 
 

To update Cabinet on the March Future High Street Fund (FHSF) Market place, 
Riverside and Broad Street workstreams and also seek Cabinet approval to enter 
into a Grant Funding Agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council allowing the 
project to proceed with the next step within the delivery phase.  

 
9   UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) (Pages 49 - 96) 

 
To consider and recommend acceptance of Shared Prosperity Funding from the 
Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined Authority for a three-year period 
commencing in 2022-23 and ending in 2024-25.   
 

10   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
For information purposes. 
 

11   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

CONFIDENTIAL - ITEMS COMPRISING EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
To exclude the public (including the press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for 
the following proposition to be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the 
meeting for Items which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) as indicated." 
 

12   Purchase of a potential development site in March (Confidential) (Pages 99 - 168) 
 
To update Cabinet on the due diligence requested at its meeting on 5 September 
2022 and to seek a decision as to what if any further action should be taken in 
relation to a proposed acquisition.  
 

Friday, 20 January 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2022 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
CAB42/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2022 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record.  
 
CAB43/22 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Draft Business Plan 2023/24 report presented by Councillor Tierney.  

Councillor Tierney stated that he was pleased to commend what he regarded as a well presented 
and good report.   

Councillor Boden said that as the document will be going out to public consultation there is one 
point he would like to raise and see reflected in the document and that is the importance of the 
new transformation process that the Council will be undertaking as to the way in which decisions 
are made and the way in which this council operates. That is going to be of fundamental 
importance to the future of the Council and is something that will be initiated in the next financial 
year, and it is his view that it needs greater prominence in the report than it does currently.  

Proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Mrs French and Cabinet AGREED 
to approve the Draft Business Plan 2023-24 for public consultation. 
 
CAB44/22 DRAFT BUDGET & MTFS 2023/24 

 
Members considered the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 report 
presented by Councillor Boden.   

Councillor Boden said he wanted to pay particular credit to Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant, as 
well as other officers, for putting this report together saying that is getting more difficult each year 
to produce a meaningful and accurate set of figures at this stage of the process.  

Councillor Mrs French said she too congratulated officers for an exceptional job, but she also 
wanted to thank Councillor Boden for overviewing and scrutinising every penny that goes through 
the Council.  

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and Cabinet AGREED 
that:- 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2023/24 be approved for consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 2022/23 be 
approved; and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2023-2026 be approved. 
 
CAB45/22 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2022/23 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review 2022/23 report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Councillor Tierney said whe
[...]
nning and will provide many transferable skills that residents will be able to obtain and 
utilise for the future.  
 
Councillor Laws added that there have been significant discussions around the focus on employing 
local people, but it is important to note that apprenticeship opportunities will be offered to provide 
young people with a chance to gain skills. Councillor Boden agreed and added that there will also 
be massive opportunities in the supply chain to many local businesses for years to come and we 
must ensure that both Fenland businesses and residents are in the strongest possible position to 
take the maximum advantage of this once in a generation opportunity.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and Cabinet AGREED that: 
 

• the Council’s formal response to the Fens Reservoir consultation and the draft letter 
from the Leader of the Council, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth be approved and recommended to Council for agreement; and 

• authority be delegated to the Corporate Director in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
to make any changes that may be required. 

 
CAB47/22 CARBON REDUCTION AND CLIMATE ADAPTATION 

 
Members considered the Carbon Reduction and Climate Adaptation report and action plan 
presented by Councillor Tierney. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Tierney, seconded by Councillor Hoy and Cabinet AGREED that: 
 

• it be recommended to Council that the adoption of the Carbon Reduction and Climate 
Adaptation report and related action plan be approved; 

• Appendix A of Part 3, Table 4 of the Constitution is amended so as to also include 
reference to the Environment Act 2021 and so as to enable officers to fulfil Fenland 
District Council’s obligations under that Act in accordance with their ordinary 
delegations; and 

• authority be delegated to portfolio holders to take forward the actions in the plan in 
line with their portfolio holder responsibilities. 

 
CAB48/22 LAND TRANSFER - WISBECH & CHATTERIS 

 
Members considered the Land Transfer – Wisbech and Chatteris report presented by Councillor 
Boden. 
 
Councillor Mrs French said she welcomed this report; we have been talking about this land in 
Wisbech for years so hopes that when it is transferred, something happens with it.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Hoy and Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

• approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at The Elms, Chatteris at the value of 
£200,000 to FFL as determined by the independent red book valuation in Appendix A; 

• approve the land transfer of FDC owned land at Nene Waterfront, Wisbech at the 
value of £1 to FFL as determined by the independent red book valuation in Appendix 

Page 5



B; and 
• instruct the FDC Legal Team to prepare land transfer documents. 

 
(Councillor Boden, Councillor Tierney, and Councillor Benney declared their membership of the 
Investment Board but stated they were not predetermined and would keep an open mind).  
 
CAB49/22 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Wisbech High Street update report presented by Councillor Seaton. 
 
Councillor Hoy said if we do go down the affordable route in respect of 11-12 High Street, then she 
would be keen for there to be a local lettings policy. Councillor Seaton agreed that would not be a 
problem and thanked Councillor Hoy. 
 
Councillor Count said that he noted in respect of 24 High Street, it references that the CPCA wants 
affordable housing; it references separately that there will be a specific lettings policy. He asked if 
the only difference with the lettings policy is in relation to the fact that this is for affordable tenure 
and that there are no other differences to be made aware of. Councillor Hoy said that she believed 
this had been put in at her request because her concern was that if there was not a local lettings 
policy in place and it was just left as affordable, we could not control who the properties were let to. 
Given the central location of the property and some of the issues in the town centre perhaps we 
should be selective about who we let the units to. Councillor Count thanked Councillor Hoy for the 
clarification and said that makes perfect sense. Councillor Boden added that the reference to 
affordability is just a matter of percentage of market rental value, which would be a maximum of 
80%.  
 
Councillor Tierney stated that he is relaxed about the final use within the specification that 
Councillor Hoy has already raised but what the people of Wisbech want is to see the buildings 
looking nice again and that gateway into town looking like it used to.     
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Tierney and Cabinet AGREED that: 
 

• the current position in relation to these two significant projects in Wisbech High 
Street be noted; 

• the S151 Officer be authorised to enter into a grant funding agreement with the 
Combined Authority to accept the grant funding of £210,000 to support 24 High 
Street’s development costs; and 

• the 6 residential units in High Street would be let with a specific lettings policy for 
these flats being developed upon build completion and that the policy will conform 
with the grant funding agreement. 

 
CAB50/22 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
2.38 pm                     Chairman 

Page 6



 
 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  30 January 2023 

Report Title: Fees and Charges 2023/24 

 
 
 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration of 
the Fees and Charges for 2023/24. 

2 Key issues 
• The Panel met on the 16 January 2023 to review the Council’s Fees and Charges 

for 2023/24, in line with the Budget Strategy considered by Cabinet on 12 
December 2022. 

• The report detailing the proposals considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel is 
attached. 

• The fees and charges for 2023/24 considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
are at Appendix A of the attached report. 

• Following consideration of the attached report, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
recommended to Cabinet that the Fees and Charges set out in Appendix A be 
included in the final budget proposals for 2023/24. 

3 Recommendations 
• Members consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

approve the Fees and Charges for 2023/24.  
 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and General Fund Budget 
2023/24. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  16 January 2023 

Report Title: Review of Fees and Charges 2023/24 

 
 
 
 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To review the Council’s Fees and Charges for 2023/24, in line with the Budget Strategy 
considered by Cabinet on 12 December 2022. 

2 Key issues 
• At a separate agenda item, the draft Budget report for 2023/24 highlights the 

significant financial challenges the Council faces over the medium term and the 
scale of savings required. 

• The current and forecast economic climate dictates that the Council’s charges have 
to remain sympathetic to local people’s ability to pay, whilst at the same time 
maximising income to the Council. 

• Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation at September 2022 was 10.1% and currently 
stands at 10.7% (November 2022), increasing significantly over the last twelve 
months from a rate of 5.1% (November 2021). Inflation is fo
[...]
jects in Wisbech High Street. 

 

Wards Affected Medworth Ward  

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY21APR22/01 

 
 
Portfolio Holders 

Cllr Chris Seaton Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility 
and Heritage 
Cllr Ian Benney  Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 
Cllr Chris Boden Leader of the Council and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance 

Report Originator  
 
Contact Officers 
 

Phil Hughes   Head of Service 
 
Paul Medd  Chief Executive 
Peter Catchpole  Corporate Director and S151 Officer 
Amy Brown  Assistant Director and Deputy  
   monitoring Officer 

 

Page 42



 

 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  30 January 2023 

Report Title: March Future High Street Fund Project - Grant Funding Agreement 
with CCC for project delivery 

1 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the March Future High Street Fund 
(FHSF) Market place, Riverside and Broad Street workstreams and also seek Cabinet 
approval to enter into a Grant Funding Agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council 
allowing the project to proceed with the next step within the delivery phase - construction 
of the riverside and Broad Street elements of the project. 

2 Key issues 
2.1 This project is following a process that started in 2019 with the Growing Fenland report 

which highlighted community wishes to see; 
-  Improvements to the appearance and appeal of the high street 
 - Improved traffic flow and reduced congestion through the town centre 
 - Improved visibility and use of the riverbank behind the toilet block 

2.2 Following a Member-led bid development process, that included consultation with March 
Town Council and the local community, in December 2020 DLUHC announced that 
March had been offered a grant of £6,447,129 giving total funding available to the project 
of £8,447,129 (£6,447,129 DLUHC + £2,000,000 CPCA grant). In March 2021 Cabinet 
agreed to accept the funding from both DLUHC and CPCA.  

2.3 The Future High Street funded aspect of Broad Street is completing the public realm 
works only.  All road works and the roundabout form part of the March Area Transport 
Study project - although for effective delivery both projects are being delivered together. 
The MAT's aspect of the project is funded by CPCA at an addition cost of c.£4.2m 

2.4 The project is being managed in a close collaborative partnership with Cambridgeshire 
County Council's Highways Major Infrastructure Team and in conjunction with the March 
Area Transport Strategy (MATS) project. As the project impacts on CCC assets and the 
CCC team has the expertise to manage projects of this magnitude, this collaborative 
approach was anticipated within the bid documents. 

2.5 The project is progressing on budget and on time;   
a) March market place refurbishment has commenced.  
b) The design of Broad Street and the riverside is completed and a tender process has 

been undertaken to secure a contractor to develop the FHSF and MATS work within 
Broad Street.  

c) Cadent Gas and Anglian Water are to start mains gas and mains water utility 
improvement work within Broad Street and Darthill Road on 13 February. 

d) The main contractor is expected to start works in Broad Street in mid-May. 

3 Recommendations 
3.1 That Cabinet notes the progress of the project as detailed in the report. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

 

3.2 That Cabinet authorises the S151 officer to enter into a Grant Funding Agreement (GFA) 
with Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) to allow the Broad Street construction 
contract to be let. The construction contract will be between CCC and the Contractor, 
with the GFA allowing FDC to pay CCC from the FHSF fund grant for the contractors 
works.  
 

Wards Affected March Wards 

Forward Plan Reference KEY/03DEC21/01 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Chris Boden  Leader of the Council 
Cllr Chris Seaton  Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and  
   Heritage 
Cllr Jan French  Deputy Leader of the Council  

Report Originator Phil Hughes   
[...]
uction phase. The 
phasing of the works will be such that a lane north and south will be open for the majority of the 
work. However, there will be significant signage in place throughout the town to allow the 
community to better plan their trips as increased congestion remains unavoidable. 
 
4.3 Governance requirements for the construction phase of Broad Street and Riverside 
The bulk of money to be spent on Riverside and Broad Street will be in the construction phase 
that will begin in May 2023.   
The Combined Authority (CPCA) is working through governance processes regarding the MATS 
funding for the Broad Street road works. A final business case has been developed and it is 
anticipated that the funding, already set aside, will be approved as the business case meets 
CPCA's funding requirements. 
CCC will then enter into mirror Grant Funding Agreements with both the CPCA and FDC.  
These agreements will allow funding for the Broad Street and Riverside works to flow from 
CPCA and FDC to CCC in order for CCC to pay the main contractor for the works.  The contract 
for the works in Broad Street will be between CCC and the main contractor.  To protect all 
parties a GFA is required. 
Please note that CPCA is funding the MATS road works including the roundabout.  FDC is 
funding the public realm improvement works. 
This report asks Cabinet to authorise the S151 officer to enter into a Grant Funding Agreement 
with Cambridgeshire County Council to allow the Broad Street construction contract to be let. 
Until such an arrangement is in place, contracts with the main contractor cannot be signed.  

Page 45



 

 

It is recommended that FDC should seek to minimise its exposure to risk for any costs overruns 
which are outside of its control. 
 
4.4 Broad Street and Riverside program 

 

 
 

4.5 Market Place Progress 
Following the final design works for the market place and subsequent Member Steering Group 
sign off, construction works have commenced this month.
[...]
dditional proposal is that the £130,935 taken from project BUS7 is used 
as FDC’s contribution of 10.5% of allocated funding to deliver the CPCA area 
wide skills projects 

1.2 The five Fenland Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) projects submitted by the 
CPCA to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
have now been approved by DLUHC. The total amount of funding for Fenland 
is £1.299m.  

 
2 Key Issues 
2.1 The three-year SPF allocated for Fenland projects will be paid on an annual 

basis by DLUHC to the CPCA. In accordance with the Draft Funding Agreement 
the District Council will claim in monthly arrears the funding for each of the five 
projects from the CPCA. 

2.2 As the District Council is accepting SPF funding from the CPCA a decision is 
required to accept the funding. 

 
3 Recommendations 
3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider and recommend acceptance of Shared 

Prosperity Funding from the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough Combined 
Authority for a three-year period commencing in 2022-23 and ending in 2024-
25.   

3.2  To delegate to Officers responsibility for approving and finalising entry into the 
CPCA’s SPF Grant Funding Agreement; and 

3.3 To note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet for approval of the 
detailed proposals in relation to the procedures and documentation associated 
with the onward administration of the funding.  

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



 
Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan 
Reference 

KEY/15DEC22/01 
 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Ian Benney 
 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall, Assistant Director 
Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Simon Jackson, Economic Growth Manager 

Background Papers UK Shared Prosperity Fund: prospectus - GOV.UK 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-
prosperity-fund-prospectus/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-
prospectus) 

 
Report: 
 
1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES 
 
1.1 The following five Fenland Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) proj
[...]
he funding and in order to comply with constitutional 
requirements.  Once these arrangements are in place and in order that the 
onward transmission of the funding is appropriately determined and recorded, 
separate procedures and documentation will be drawn up and presented to 
Cabinet for approval at the earliest future opportunity. 

 
4 CONSULTATION 
 
4.1 Engagement with partners and evaluation on current projects such as Growth 

Works and Growth HUB Start & Grow pilot has enabled external views and 
policies to be incorporated into the SPF projects. 

 
5 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 The UKSPF is a specific funding opportunity with no comparable alternative 

options.  Acceptance of the funding provides an opportunity to deliver the 
outcomes specified in the bid documentation and previously presented to 
Cabinet for approval.  Entry into the CPCA’s SPF Grant Funding Agreement is 
a requirement of receiving the funding and has been subject to appropriate legal 
oversight to ensure that Fenland District Council’s position is adequately 
protected.   

 
6 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Legal Implications 
 
6.1.1 The proposals set out in this Report reflect the requirement set out at Part 3, 

Table 5, paragraph 10 of the Fenland District Council’s Constitution which 
provides requires that Cabinet authorises the allocation of external funding 
awarded to the Council and entry into the associated financial and legal 
agreements valued at £500,000 and above. 

 
 

Page 51



 
6.1.2 The CPCA’s SPF Grant Funding Agreement is a standard document with 

ongoing negotiation taking place in relation to the fund specific clauses relating 
to this particular arrangement.  Presently it is considered that resolution of these 
final points will be achieved and the Agreement will be fit for purpose from a 
legal perspective. 

 
6.1.3 Receipt of the funding having now been confirmed and subject to Cabinet’s 

agreement of the recommendations set out in this Report, it is 
[...]
eaton /  
Cllr Hoy / 

Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Clark / 
Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Benney 

Cllr Hoy 
 
 

Cllr Clark 
Cllr Seaton 
Cllr Count 
Cllr French 

 
 
 
 

Cllr French 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Boden 
 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden / 
Cllr Benney 

 
 

Cllr Seaton /  

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



CABINET 
DATE 

ITEMS LEAD 
PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER 
 Cllr Hoy / 

Cllr Tierney 
16 Mar 
2023 

1. Award of Gas Supply Contract 
2. 24 High Street, Wisbech - Update (TBC) 
 
 
3. Investment Board Update 
 
 
4. Procurement of Sewage Effluent Removal 

Service 
5. Wisbech Park – pavilion construction contract 
 
 
6. Review of Commercial & Investment Strategy 
 
 
7. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 
8. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 

Cllr Benney 
Cllr Seaton /  

Cllr Hoy / 
Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Boden / 
Cllr Benney / 
Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Benney 

 
Cllr Murphy / 

Cllr Hoy /  
Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Boden / 
Cllr Benney / 
Cllr Tierney 
Cllr Boden 

Cllr Seaton /  
Cllr Hoy / 

Cllr Tierney 
17 Apr 
2023 
(Reserve 
date) 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 
2. Wisbech High Street Update (confidential) 

(TBC) 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Seaton /  

Cllr Hoy / 
Cllr Tierney 

TBC May 
2023 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

TBC Jun 
2023 

1. Appointments to Outside Bodies 
2. Accommodation Review 
3. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan 

Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 
Cllr Boden 

TBC Jul 
2023 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

TBC Aug 
2023 

1. Cabinet Draft Forward Plan Cllr Boden 

 

TBC = To be confirmed 
 

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Previous Minutes
	5 Fees & Charges for 2023/24
	Cabinet 30.01.23 Fees & Charges 2023-24
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	Report:
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 PROPOSALS
	3 GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
	4 COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE & PLANNING SERVICES
	5 RESOURCES & CUSTOMER SERVICES
	6 FINANCIAL SUMMARY


	Appendix A - Proposed 2023-24 Fees and Charges
	Index
	Growth & Infra
	Comm, Env, Leisure & Planning
	Resources & Customer Services


	6 Investment Board Update
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	Appendix: Annual report
	1 What is the Investment Board?
	2 Purpose of the Investment Board
	3 Membership and Operation of the Investment Board
	a. one other Cabinet Member;
	b. one senior advisory officer (or their appointed deputy)

	4 Functions of the Investment Board
	5 Background
	6 Work programme and outcomes
	7 Finance background and Update


	7 Wisbech High Street Update
	8 Grant Funding Agreement - Future High Street Fund construction works
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4  Project Update Summary
	5 Financial Implications
	6 Legal Implications

	9 UK Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF)
	1 Purpose / Summary
	• the five proposed Fenland District Shared Prosperity Fund projects to the CPCA for inclusion in the CPCA Local Investment Plan to be submitted to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities.
	• all proposals remain as detailed in the original report with the exception of BUS7 (Investment in Business) for which funding is reduced by £130,935; and
	• an additional proposal is that the £130,935 taken from project BUS7 is used as FDC’s contribution of 10.5% of allocated funding to deliver the CPCA area wide skills projects
	2 Key Issues
	3 Recommendations
	Report:
	1 BACKGROUND AND INTENDED OUTCOMES

	(i) Definitions
	(a) In this Agreement the following terms shall have the following meanings:
	(i) Application Form means the application form submitted by the Recipient to CPCA which is set out at Schedule 1.
	(ii) Bribery Act means the Bribery Act 2010 and any subordinate legislation made under that Act from time to time together with any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government departmen

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 30 JANUARY 2023 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor S Count, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy and 
Councillor C Seaton 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Miss S Hoy and Councillor S Tierney 
 
 
CAB51/22 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2022 were confirmed and signed as an accurate 
record. 
 
CAB52/22 FEES & CHARGES FOR 2023/24 

 

Members considered the Fees & Charges for 2023/24 report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Seaton and Cabinet considered the 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and AGREED to approve the Fees 
and Charges for 2023/24.  

 
CAB53/22 INVESTMENT BOARD UPDATE 

 

Members considered the Investment Board Update report presented by Councillor Boden.  

Proposed by Councillor Boden, seconded by Councillor Benney and Cabinet AGREED to 
note this report from the Investment Board. 

 
CAB54/22 WISBECH HIGH STREET UPDATE 

 

Members considered the Wisbech High Street Update report presented by Councillor Seaton.  

Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Boden and Cabinet AGREED to 
note the current position in relation to these two significant projects in Wisbech High 
Street. 

 
CAB55/22 GRANT FUNDING AGREEMENT - FUTURE HIGH STREET FUND 

CONSTRUCTION WORKS 
 

Members considered the Grant Funding Agreement – Future High Street Fund Construction Works 
report presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Councillor Mrs French said she would like to point out that she is Chairman of the March Area 
Transport Study project, which also involves the High Street; and although she has no direct 
interest, she has been working on this project. 
 



Councillor Count thanked Councillor Seaton for the report. He commented that as it is a rather dry 
and technical report about the funding agreement for a plan to make changes to the March Broad 
Street area then, for the benefit of the public, he would like to split down what is happening. Firstly, 
the number of public utilities that will be upgraded. March residents have suffered from burst water 
mains, exploding gas pipes etc. and this provides an opportunity for aged infrastructure to be 
replaced and updated. Apart from the marketplace, this will be the first work to go ahead and as 
with any major project there will be disruption, but he is pleased to see the efforts that have gone 
into minimising this; there will be always a north and south lane open when possible. The 
infrastructure has nothing to do with Fenland District Council, but it will be good to see this 
replaced so we do not have to experience emergency works again. Secondly, there is the County 
Council MATS Highways work, which is not limited to the Broad Street scheme, but is   a package 
of measures that will relieve congestion from March and its environs for the foreseeable future, 
including housing and business developments coming forward in the local plan. He said that we 
are in the latter stages of definite funding for the northern link road around Longhill Road, past the 
prison and heading toward Tesco. There will be a new junction by Tesco at Hostmoor with 
Wisbech Road and a redevelopment of Peashill roundabout. Along with other measures, and the 
works at Broad Street, all these add up to relieving congestion in the March area. That was the 
original driver for this entire project as County Council needed to relieve the congestion that we are 
experiencing. At the same time, Fenland District Council lobbied hard and successfully secured a 
significant amount of funding to develop the public realm. Councillor Count said he is fully 
supportive of this report and one day when all the disruption is finished and works are completed, 
we will all be happy with the outcome.  
 
Councillor Mrs French thanked Councillor Count and added that it should also be mentioned that 
the A141 at Hobbs Lot will be signalised.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Count and Cabinet AGREED to 
note the progress of the project as detailed in the Report and to authorise the S151 officer 
to enter into a Grant Funding Agreement (GFA) with Cambridgeshire County Council (CCC) 
to allow the Broad Street construction contract to be let. The construction contract will be 
between CCC and the Contractor, with the GFA allowing FDC to pay CCC from the FHSF 
fund grant for the contractors works.  
 
(Councillor Mrs French and Councillor Count declared themselves to be members of the Future 
High Street working group but are not predetermined on this item). 
 
CAB56/22 UK SHARED PROSPERITY FUND (SPF) 

 
Members considered the UK Shared Prosperity Fund report presented by Councillor Benney. 
 
Councillor Count congratulated FDC members and officers for securing the extra funding, saying 
he particularly welcomed the monies allocated to fund the project focused on fly tipping as it is 
such an important issue.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Benney, seconded by Councillor Boden and Cabinet considered 
and AGREED to: 
 

 Recommend acceptance of Shared Prosperity Funding from the Cambridgeshire & 
Peterborough Combined Authority for a three-year period commencing in 2022-23 
and ending in 2024-25.   

 Delegate to Officers responsibility for approving and finalising entry into the CPCA’s 
SPF Grant Funding Agreement; and 

 Note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet for approval of the detailed 
proposals in relation to the procedures and documentation associated with the 
onward administration of the funding.  



 
CAB57/22 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
CAB58/22 PURCHASE OF A POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT SITE IN MARCH 

(CONFIDENTIAL) 
 

Members considered the Purchase of a Potential Development Site in March confidential report 
presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Members made comments, asked questions and received comments.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Seaton, seconded by Councillor Count and Cabinet AGREED to 
note the contents of the confidential report and provided instructions to officers in relation 
to the following: 
 

A) Taking into consideration the legal and financial implications described, members 
agree that without prejudice negotiations in relation to the proposed acquisition of 
the Site should continue;   

B) that officers are instructed to submit without prejudice offers up to the revised limit 
agreed and agreed the level at which that limit should be set; 

C) That in making the decision to proceed with the negotiations and that in setting a 
revised limit for that purpose, that Members have considered the Principles set out in 
the Subsidy Control Act 2022 (the “Act”) and are of the view that any subsidy to be 
granted to the vendors of the Site is consistent with those Principles. 

D) That the Section 151 officer in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Portfolio holder be authorised to complete the purchase of the property for a sum not 
to exceed the limit agreed by members in accordance with these recommendations 
and only following receipt of DLUHC grant funding and satisfactory due diligence 
returns. 

E) To delegate to the Leader of the Council and Section 151 Officer to determine how 
any shortfall in funding should be managed which may arise from the difference 
between the DLUC funding and Members agreed offer price including via the 
Council’s Capital programme. 

 

(Members resolved to exclude the public for this item of business on the grounds that it involved 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972) 

 
 
 
 
5.09 pm                     Chairman 


